‘q

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION
Fletcher Building
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850
MEMORANDUM

January 29, 1990

7

10 :  DIRECTOR OF RECORDS & REPORTING _,,;’)‘/

AS
FROM: DIVISION OF ELECTRIE%‘& ewicz, Merta Fue\.-ell%t
Shea) f(_ .
V1S Ton OF AUDTYING & FIRANCIAL ANALYSIS, (Brand\. Sedry) S5 A% JD]/{W

Rorn1g,
Ballinger, Harvey, Me
DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (Brownless)

RE : DOCKET NO. 891345-EI - PETITION BY GULF POWER COMPANY FOR AN INCREASE
IN RATES AND CHARGES.

AGENDA: FEBRUARY 6, 1990 - CONTROVERSIAL AGENDA
PANEL:  FULL COMMISSION
CRITICAL DATES: FEBRUARY 13, 1990 - 60-DAY PERIOD ENDS

ISSUE AND RECOMMENDATION SUMMARY
ISSUE 1: Should the $26,295,000 permanent rate increase requested by Gulf
Power Company (Gulf) be suspended pending final decision in this docket?
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the $26,295,000 permanent increase

requested by the company be suspended pending a final decision in this docket.

[SSUE 2: Should average or year-end rate base be used in determining the need

for interim relief?

[An

1 -~ -
Moo ilJ-._ N ltl","'-""r;’)_h A TE
Vol

L3309 Jan 29 193]
- RSC~RECGRDS/REPORTING




Docket No. 891345-EI

January 29, 1990

1402E

RECOMMENDATION: A 13-month average rate base ended September 30, 1989 should

be used. (ROMIG)

ISSUE 3: Gulf capitalized $1,964,394 ($6,937,131 System) in excess of the
original cost capitalized by Georgia Power Company for its 25% share of Plant
Scherer, Unit No. 3. 1Is this appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. Plant in Service should be reduced by $1,964,394
($6,937,131 System). Accumulated Depreciation should be reduced by $190,153
($671,515 System) and Depreciation Expense should be reduced by $78,453
($277,485 System). (REVELL)

ISSUE 4: As a result of its purchase of a portion of the common facilities at
Plant Scherer, Gulf recorded an acquisition adjustment of $2,458,067
($8,680,507 System). Is this appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. Plant should be reduced by $2,458,067 ($8,680,507
System), Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization should be reduced by
$108,402 ($382,817 System) and amortization expenses should be reduced by
$72,155 ($255,211 System). (MERTA)

ISSUE 5: Should average rate base be reduced $182,141 ($186,548 System) to
remove the capitalized cost of a Southern Company Services building, cancelled
prior to construction?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, average rate base should be reduced $182,141 (5186,548
System) to remove the costs associated with the cancelled Southern Company

Services building. (MERTA)
-2 -




Docket No. B891345-EI

January 29, 1990

1402E

ISSUE 6: Should rate base be reduced for a portion of the construction costs
of the office buildings in Bonifay and Graceville?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Rate base should be reduced by $38,000 (341,000

System). (MERTA)

ISSUE 7: Should Accumulated Depreciation be increased by $26,072 ($26,682
System) to correct errors in depreciation prior to 19887

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Accumulated Depreciation should be increased by $26,072
($26,682 System). (REVELL)

ISSUE B: Should Plant in Service be reduced by $21,635 ($22,158 System) to
reverse AFUDC improperly capitalized beyond the in-service date of the Crist
Warehouse and Naval Air Station substation upgrade?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Plant in Service should be reduced by $21,635 ($22,158
System). (REVELL)

ISSUE 9: Should the fuel inventory component of working capital be reduced?
RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The fuel component of working capital should be reduced
by $5,627,682 on a jurisdictional basis ($6,335,310 system). (SHEA)

ISSUE 10: What s the appropriate amount of rate base to wuse in
determining the revenue requirements for the interim test vear?
RECOMMENDATION: As shown on Schedule 1, the appropriate amount of rate baso>
after adjustments is $828,908,000. (HARVEY, ROMIG)

o B s




Docket No. 891345-EI

January 29, 1990

1402E

ISSUE 11; What is the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of
return for purposes of determining the interim increase?

RECOMMENDATION; As shown on Schedule 2, a 13.0%L Return on Equity and a 8.26%

overall Rate of Return should be used for purposes of determining the interim

increase. (SEERY)

ISSUE 12: What is the appropriate amount of O Expenses for the interim
test year?

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate amount of O&M Expense 1{s $105,980,000
($108,159,000 System).

ISSUE 13: What is the appropriate amount of Depreciation and Amortization
Expense for the interim test year?

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate amount of depreciation expense is $3,063,000,
which includes an adjustment reducing expenses $150,000 related to the
acquisition of Plant Scherer. (MERTA, REVELL)

ISSUE 14: What is the appropriate amount of current income tax expense for
the interim test year?

RECOMMENDATION: The amount of current income tax expense is $17,628,000.

(BRAND)




Docket No. 891345-EI

January 29, 1990

1402E

ISSUE 15: What 1s the appropriate amount of Net Operating Income for the
determination of interim revenue requirements?

RECOMMENDATION: As shown on Schedule 3, the appropriate amount of N.O.I.
after adjustments is $564,051,000. (ROMIG)

ISSUE 16; Should th: company's petition, under Section 366.071, F.S., for
$22.847,000 in interim increase in rates and charges be approved?
RECOMMENDATION: No. An interim fincrease of $7,207,000 should be granted.
(ROMIG)




Docket No. 891345-EI

January 29, 1990

1402E

ISSUE 1: Should the $26,295,000 permanent rate increase requested by Gulf
power Company be suspended pending final decision in this docket?
RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the $26,295,000 permanen increase
requested by the company be suspended pending a final decision in this docket.

(ROMIG)

STAFF__ANALYSIS: Guif Power Company's current rates and charges were
established in Docket No. 840086-EI, by Order No. 14030, dated January 25,
1985, based upon a projected 1984 test year and a 13-month average rate base
ending December 31, 1984. In its order, the Commission established an average
rate of return at 9.75%. This rate of return included a return on equity of
15.60% within a return on equity range of 14.60% to 16.60%.

On December 15, 1989, Gulf filed a petition requesting a permanent
increase in its rates and charges of $26,295,000. This request is based on 2
projected 1990 test year.

The company's jurisdictional rate base for the 1990 ‘est year is
projected to be $923,562,000; and the jurisdictional net operating fincome fis
projected to be $60,910,000 using the rates currently 1in effect. The
resulting adjusted Jjurisdictional rate of return on average rate base 1is
projected to be 6 60%, while the return on common equity is proujected to be
7.52% for the 1990 test year. In this case, the company requests that it be
allowed an overall rate of return of 8.34%1 which equals its total cost of
capital, assuming a 13.00% rate of return on common equity. The resulting

revenue deficiency is $26,295,000 which {s the amount of additional annual

P =




Docket No. 891345-EI

January 29, 1990

1402E

gross revenues requested by the company fn this proceeding. The major portion
of the requested permanent rate increase Is related to the inclusion of the
Plant Daniel and the Plant Scherer generating capacity.

Commission practice, especially where a projected test year has been
involved, has been to completely suspend the permanent rate schedules in order
to adequately and thoroughly examine the evidentiary basis for the new rates.
Whether to grant interim rate relief has been determined on a separate basis
from the decision to suspend the permanent rate schedules.

Inasmuch as Gulf's 1990 test year is projected, staff recommends that
the Commission suspend the requested permanent rate schedules to give the
staff and intervenors the necessary time to adequately investigate and analyze
whether the request for permanent rate relief is supported by competent and

substantial evidence.

R R




Docket No. 891345-E]
January 29, 1990
1402E

ISSUE 2: Should average or year-end rate base be used in determining the need
for interim relief?

RECOMMENDATION: A 13-month average rate base ended September 30, 1989 should
be used. (ROMIG)

STAFF_ANALYSIS: The Commission by Order No. 14538 in Docket No. 850050-EI,
petition by Tampa Electric Company for interim relief stated the following
regarding the use of year-end versus average rate base.

The company has relied upon a test period ending
February 28, 1985, wusing year-end rate base,
capital” structure and capital costs. The staff
has recommended that we rely upon average rate
base, capital structure and capital costs, citing
problems {inherent in the use of year-end rate
base in this case.

In Order No. 11964 we announced our standard for
the use of year-end rate base. There, we stated
that we would allow year-end rate base “where
there has been extraordinary growth or other
circumstances to warrant such treatment.”
Although addition of the company's Big Bend Urit
Four to Plant-in-Service is a significant
year-end event, we believe that there are
problems with a year-end calculation in this case
and that use of average rate base, along with
proforma adjustments, is a better alternative.

It is not proper to use year-end rate base
without recognizing related revenues and
expenses. Accordingly, the company made &
proforma adjustment for revenues and expenses
associated with Big Bend Four. This fllustrates
the need to make significant adjustments to the
year-end data in this case. Further, additional
adjustments should be made to reflect year-end
revenues and expenses. However, we believe that
these are less reliable than an average
calcuiation. for these reasons, we believe that
we should rely upon average rate base with
proforma  adjustments for Big Bend Four
investment, expenses and revenues.




Docket No. 891345-EI
January 29, 1990
1402E

In re: Petition of Tampa Electric Company for Authority to fncrease its rates
and charges, Docket No. 850050-EI, Order No. 14538, issued on July 8, 1985.

In this case Gulf has requested the use of a year-end rate base in
calculating its request for interim rate relief. The most significant factor
behind the need for rate relief is the increase in its rate base used in
serving its jurisdictional customers. Between July 1, 1968 and February 1,
1989 Gulf has committed over 500 megawatts (MW) of additional generating
capacity at Plants Daniel and Scherer to territorial service which was
previously sold under Unit Power Sales contracts.

Gulf states that interim rates are necessary to assure the financial
viability of the utility. HWith fits increased Jjurisdictional investment,
Gulf's “"actual experience in 1989 demonstrates a precipitous drop in the
company's return and the serious financial distress the company has endured in
1989 and continues to face for 1990 if it is rot granted immediate rate
relief."

Based on Gulf's Survelllance Reports the company's overall return
has, in fact, increased from September through November. Gulf's September
average and year-end returns were 6.99% and 6.58%, respectively, increasira to
7.30% and 6.99% in November. Staff expects the returns to further fncrease in
December, 1939 after the unprecedented cold weather experienced in December.
Although no specific adjustment fis propo.ed by staff to increase revenues,
this increase in revenues will have a positive impact on the company'< return
during the pendency of the permanent rate case. In staff‘s opinfon, the
company will not experience “financial distress* during the interim period to

the extent that a year-end rate base should be used.
=0 a




Docket No. 891345-EI
January 29, 1990
1402E

Gulf did not make adjustments to recognize revenues and expenses
associated with the increased investment recorded in February, 1989. Thus, in
staff's opinion the company has not demonstrated that other circumstances
exist to warrant the use of a year-end rate base. Following Commission
precedent established in Order WNo. 14538, then, Gulf should not be allowed to
use a year-end rate base but should use a 13-month average rate base ending

September 30, 1989.

- 10 -




Docket No. 891345-E1
January 29, 1990
1402E

ISSUE 3: Gulf capitalized $1,964.394 ($6,937,131 System) in excess of the
original cost capitalized by Georgia Power Company for its 251 share cf Plant
Scherer, Unit No. 3. Is this appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. Plant in Service should be reduced by $1,964,394
($6.937,131 System). Accumulated Depreciation should be reduced by $190,153
($671,515 System) and Depreciation Expense should be reduced by $78,453
($277,485 System). (REVELL)

STAFF ANALYSIS: In 1984, Gulf Power purchased a 25% interest in Plant Scherer
Unit No. 3 from Georgia Power, an affiliated company. The unit was under
construction at the time of purchase. The purchase price was $1,964,394
($6,937,131 System) in excess of the costs recorded on the books of Georgia
Power. In determining the purchase price, Georgia Power used the amount in
Account 107 (Construction Work in Progress) less the AFUDC accrual, plus state
income taxes on the sale and a carrying charge based on its fincremental debt
and equity costs. The difference of $1,964,394 ($6,937,131 System) represents
an amount in excess of actual construction cost of the generating unit. The
excess costs paid by Gulf Power were noted as Audit Exception No. 4 fin the
FPSC audit conducted as a result of the rate case filed by Gulf in late 1988
and withdrawn in June, 1989. The FPSC and FERC staff made known fts concern
regarding a purchase price exceeding the original costs of Georgia Power
Company, an affiliate. Gulf has renegotiated the purchase price resulting in
a refund of $6,937,131. The company adjusted its books in December, 1989 to
reflect the refund in the negotiated purchase price. Since the adjustment was

(S

made subsequent to the interim test year, it s appropriate o reduce

- 11 -




Docket No. 891345-El
January 29, 1990
1402E
Plant-in-service by $1,964,394 ($6,937,131 System),for the Acquisition of 251
of Scherer Unit No. 3, reduce accumulated depreciation by $190,153 ($671,515
System) and reduce depreciation expense by $78,453 ($277,485 System).

Even though Gulf renegotiated the purchase price, resulting in a

refund, staff will examine this adjusted purchase price to determine its

reasonableness.

= 19 =




Docket No. 891345-El
January 29, 1990
1402E

ISSUE 4: As a result of its purchase of a portion of the common facilities at
Plant Scherer., Gulf recorded an acquisition adjustment of $2,458,067
($8.680,507 System). Is this appropriate?

RECOMMENDATION: No. Plant should be reduced by $2,458,067 ($8,680,507
System), Accumulated Depreciation and Amortization should be reduced by
$108,402 ($382,817 System) and amortization expenses should be reduced by
$72,155 ($255,211 System). (MERTA)

STAFF ANALYSIS: In 1987, the company purchased a portion of the common
facilities at Plant Scherer from the City of DNalton and Oglethcrpe Power
Corporation. The company recorded an acquisition adjustment as a result of
the purchase. The company recorded the amortization of the acquisition
adjustment by charges to Account 406, Amortization of Electric Plant
Acquisition Adjustments. (Above-the-Line)

Commission policy requires that a utility seek Commission approvail of
the accounting treatment for an acquisition adjustment. If the Commission
determines the acquisition adjustment is unreasonable or ‘mprudent, it may
disallow recovery in rate base and expenses and require below-the-line
treatment. The company has not requested Commission approval of its
accounting treatment.

The TFederal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) addressed the
accounting for the acquisition adjustment in its draft audit report and

recommended that the company:

revise accounting procedures to ensure that tne
amortization of the Plant Scherer acquisition
adjustment be recorded below-the-line in Account
425.

s 43 =




Docket No. 891345-El
January 29, 1990
1402E

On November 2, 1988, the company received a response letter from the
FERC's Chief Accountant on the proposed Jjournal entries related to the
acquisition. The Chief Accountant ordered the company to amortize the
acquisition adjustment to Account 425, Miscellaneous Amortization, a
below-the-1ine account. The Chief Accountant indicated that the company could
resubmit its request to amortize the acquisition adjustment to Account 406 if
it was granted above-the-1ine treatment by the Florida Commission.

According to the instructions for Account 406, Amortization of
Electric Plant Acquisition Adjustments, as found 1in the Uniform System of
Accounts:

This account shall be debited or credited, as
the case may be, with amounts fincludible in
operating expenses,
of the Commission. ... (Emphasis supplied)

Since approval for including this acquisition adjustment in rates has
not been formally requested or given by the Commission and in fact
specifically denied toc date by the FERC, staff recommends reducing rate base
by $1,592,045 ($8,680,507 System), reducing Accumulated Depreciation and
Amortization by $23,428 ($127,605 System) and reducing expenses by $46,857
($255,211 System).

- 14 -




pDocket No. 891345-EI
January 29, 1990
1402E

ISSUE 5: Should average rate base be reduced $182,141 ($186,548 System) to

remove the capitalized cost of a Southern Company Services buiiding, cancelled
prior to construction?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes, average rate b

System) to remove the costs associated with the

ase should be reduced $182,141 ($186,548
cancelled Southern Company

Services building. (MERTA)

STAFF _ANALYSIS: 1In 1984 Southern Company Services cancelled the
ch were allocated to all the system operating

construction

of a building, the costs of whi
A total of $715,752 was allocated to Gulf. The company charged
(Audit Exception No.

companies.
$369,305 to operating expense and capitalized $346,447.

3, Docket No. 881167-EI.)

According to the Uniform System of Accounts,
e charged to Account 426.5, Other

expenditures for

cancelled construction projects should b

Deductions (below-the-1ine), or to the appropriate operating expense account.

The company agreed with this exception and made the appropriate

entries on the books in May 1989. Although the company made an adjustment to

expenses in its filing removing the expense portion, no adjustment was made

reducing Plant-in-Service. For seven months of the interim period, October,

1988 through April, 1989, the building costs were included in rate base.

($338,262 x 1 =i~ 13 = $182,141). Therefore, ft is appropriate to reduce

average Plant in Service $182,141 ($186,548 System). Since the company's

books were adjusted fin May, 1989, no adjustment should be made to the

company's requested September 30, 1990 year-end rate base.

= §5 =




Docket No. B91345-E1
January 29, 1990
1402E

ISSUE 6: Should rate base be reduced for a portion of the construction costs
of the office buildings in Bonifay and Graceville?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Rate base should be reduced ty $38,000 ($41,000
System). (MERTA)

STAFF _ANALYSIS: The company included in its last rate case the cost of newly
constructed office facilities in Bonifay and Graceville. The Commission
stated in Order No. 14030 that: "We are not convinced that sufficient evidence
has been fintroduced to justify the total cost of these bulldings.”™ The
Commission also stated that this issue would be left open until the company's
next rate case at which time the company would be given the opportunity to
justify the entire cost of the projects. 1In that case, the Commission
disallowed $20,000 for the Bonifay building and $23,000 for the Graceville
building. The basis for the adjustment was to disallow all constructicn costs
in excess of $67 per square foot, which is a cost supported by the Means
Survey provided by the company.

Therefore, consistent with the last rate «case, it would be
appropriate to reduce plant-in-service by $43,000 (346,000 System) and
accumulated depreciation by $5,000 ($5,000 System) for a net reduction of
$38,000 ($41,000 System).

- 16 -




Docket No. B91345-El

January 29, 1990

1402E

ISSUE 7: Should Accumulated Depreciation be increased by $26.072 (326,682
System) to correct errors in depreciation prior to 19887

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Accumulated Depreciation should be increased by $26,072
($26,682 System). (REVELL)

STAFF_ANALYSIS: Normally the company computes one-half month's depreciation

on projects in the month that they are completed and transferred to Account
106, Completed Construction Not Classified-tlectric. Due to clerical errors,
depreciation prior to 1988 was not calculated on two major projects for a
period of several weeks after transfer to Account 106. The depreciation on
these two projects totaled $67,760 (369,374 System). The company agreed that
depreciation expense for these projects was incorrect and made the correction
to accumulated depreciation in February, 1989. Since September 30, 1989
average rate base included five months of the above amount, it is necessary to

remove five-thirteenths of the amount, or $26,072 ($26,682 System).




Docket No. 891345-EI
January 29, 1990
1402E

JSSUE 8: Should Plant in Service be reduced by $21.635 ($22,158 System) to
reverse AFUDC improperly capitalized beyond the in-service date of the Crist
Warehouse and Naval Air Station substation upgrade?

RECOMMENDATION: Yes. Plant in Service should be reduced by $21,635 (322,158
System). (REVELL)

STAFF_ANALYSIS: The FERC audit of Gulf Power noted that AFUDC was improperly
capitalized beyond the in-service date on two major projects. The Uniform
System of Accounts, as well as the Florida Public Service Commission Rules,
require that the accrual of AFUDC cease when projects are placed ‘nto or are
ready for service. An overaccrual of AFUDC results in a higher than actual
amount being recorded in Plant in Service balances. The total amount of the
AFUDC overaccrual was $56,250 ($57,611 System). The company agreed with this
adjustment and made the necessary journal entries in February, 1989 to remove
the full overaccrual from rate base. For this docket, however, the
overaccrual from September, 1988 through January, 1989 remains on the books
and must be removed. The amount of the overaccrual is equal to five months of
the 13 months average or $21,635 ($22,158 System). Therefore, Plant in
Service should be reduced by $21,635 ($22,158 System) to remove from rate base

the AFUDC overaccrual.

- 18 -




Docket No. B891345-EI
January 29, 1990
1402¢E

ISSUE 9: Should the fuel inventory component of working capital be reduced?
RECOMMENDATION: Yes. The fuel component of working capital should be reduced
by $5,627,682 on a jurisdictional basis ($6,335,310 system). (SHEA)
STAFF_ANALYSIS: Gulf Power Company has requested a total of $52,330,000, on a
jurisdictional basis, in working capital for fuel finventory. If this total,
approximately 87 percent is fuel stored at generating facilities and 13
percent 1s coal in-transit to plants.

Gulf Power Company has established a coal f{nventory policy of
maintaining a 105 days burn level for the 1990 test year. (Parsons) The MFRs
indicate a test year inventory of about 100 days burn. Guif's policy is based
upon the results of a computer model developed by EPRI. Staff is of the
opinion that the computer model is acceptable, but a key factor in determiing
optimal inventory level using this methodology is the set of input parameters
and assumptions. These input parameters are extremely complex. Modification
of these parameters can significantly alter the optimal inventory target.
Staff has not had the opportunity to analyze the finventory model parameters
and recommands that the Commission employ the 90 day generic coal inventory
policy as stated in Order No. 12645 to calculate allowable coal finventory
levels for the interim. Staff recommends that coal inventory be reduced by
$4,468,010 on a jurisdictional basis ($5,029,820 System).

staff also recommends that the same generic policy be employed to
determine allowable heavy and light fuel oil inventory levels. Gulf did not

offer any justification for the levels of inventory maintained for these

= 19 =




Docket No. 891345-EI

January 29, 1990

1402E

fuel.. The generic policy would allow a 45 day leve! for heavy oil at an
average burn rate and a 30 day level for light oil at a high rate of burn.
Gulf does not project to use heavy oil in test year and staff recommends the
entire amount be disallowed. This would reduce working capital by $925,613
($1,042,000 System). Staff also recommends that 1ight oi1 finventory be
reduced by $234,059 ($263,490 System).

At this time, staff recommends that no adjustment be made to working
capital for amounts assoclated with in-transit coal. Gulf has requested
$6,887,000 (jurisdictional) for in-transit coal. Staff notes that Gulf
included $11,912,000 (jurisdictional) in accounts payable - coal for the test
year. If in-transit coal is adjusted, accounts payable will also have to be

adjusted. Staff is of the opinfon that the adjustments would offset each

other.

- 20 =




Docket No. 691345-E1
January 29, 1990
1402E

ISSUE 10: What 1s the appropriate amount of rate base to use in

determining the revenue requirements for the interim test year?

ij;ﬂmﬂf‘u_; As shown on Schedule 1,
after adjustments 1s $828,908,000. (HARVEY, ROMIG)

wm{m Staff has made several adjustments to average rate base

totalling $10,046,

the appropriate amount of rate base

000 and discussed in Issues 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, an¢ 9. The

staff's adjusted rate pase is $828,908,000. For interim purposes, staff has

included Plart Scherer in Gulf's rate base. After Unit Power Sales are

removed, this results in a Net plant-in-Service for Scherer of $37,258,000 on

period end rate base or $37,820,000 on a 13-month average rate base. Staff

fssues which warrant the removal of Plant

{s concerned that there may be

Scherer from Gulf Power's rate base and staff will be investigating these

during the full rate case. However, based on the information available at

this time, staff recommends including Scherer in Gulf's rate base for the

interim, subject to refund pending the results of the full rate case.

- 21 -




Docket No. B91345-El
January 29, 1990
1402E

ISSUE 11: What is the appropriate return on equity and overall rate of
return for purposes of determining the interim increase?

RECOMMENDATION: As shown on Schedule 2, a 13.0% Return on Equity and a B.26%
overall Rate of Return should be used for purposes of determining the interim
increase. (SEERY)

STAFF ANALYSIS: The company has requested fin its petition that a 13.00%
return on equity be used in determining its interim and permanent rate relief
in 1ieu of the 14.60% return on equity authorized in its last rate case. The

staff agrees that the 13.00% return on equity is more reasonable based on

current economic conditions and should be used.

- 22 -




Docket No. 891345-EI

January 29, 1990

1402E

ISSUE 12: What is the appropriate amount of O&M Expenses for the interim
test year?

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate amount of O&M Expense is $105,980,000
($108,159,000 System).

STAFF_ANALYSIS: Gulf has calculated $111,323,000 ($113,742,000 System) in O%M
Expenses for the test year as shown on MFR Schedule G-14. In arriving at this
amount, the company made adjustments consistent with its last rate case,
adjustments to remove Unit Power Sales (U.P.S.) and other adjustments which
appear reasonable.

The company on MFR Schedule G-32 calculated its 0&M benchmark
variance of $7.530,000 which includes O&M associated with U.P.S. but removed
in calculating its adjusted N.0.I. For purposes of calculating the OM
benchmark variance, it appears appropriate to remove the U.P.S. expenses,
resulting in a variance of $376,000 ($7,530,000 - $7,154,000). (Schedule 3)
This calculation is consistent with the recommendation fin the company's
withdrawn rate case. Even though the adjusted variance is $376.000 staff
believes that expenses should be reduced by $5,343,020 (35,582,615 System) for

the following items and discussed below:

1. Transmission Rents $1,786,582 ($2,011,000 System)

2. Sales Expenses 669,414 ( 669,414 System)

3. Customer Service 2,596,000 ( 2,596,000 System)

4. Lobbying & Other Expenses 291,373 (__ 306,550 System)
Total $5,343.363 $5.582.964

= 23 =




Docket No. B891345-EI
January 29, 1990
1402E

1. Transmission Rents - $1,786,502 ($2,011,000 System) (BALLINGER)
In its justification of transmission line expenses, Gulf made three changes to
the benchmark calculation that staff does not agree with. First, the 1984
base year value was reported as $962,000. As shown in Order No. 14030 from
the company's last rate case, the amount allowed was $956,000. Second, the
Commission disallowed $425,000 of transmission 1ine rental expense for Plant
Danfel due to the impact of customer growth. Gulf has tried to include this
amount in determining its benchmark, but did not provide a justification for
the expense. This appears to be an attempt to pass through a previously
disallowed cost. Lastly, the company has included $1,898,000 in expenses for
Plant Scherer line rentals. In its last full rate case, Gulf attempted to
justify 1its benchmark variance by stating the cause was transmission line
rentals for Plant Daniel. Now the company is trying to avoid an explanation
by including these expenses in the benchmark calculation. The net effect of
these three adjustments is to disallow $1,786,582 ($2,011,000 System).

2. Sales Expenses - $669,414 ($669,414 System) (REVELL) The company
removed from expenses $824,000 for area and economic development, $27,000 for
marketing support, ard $1,000 for investigation expenses, for a total removal
of $852,000. The remaining $825,074 consists of $155,660 in expenses for the
Street and Outdoor Lighting Program, *“Shine Against Crime”, $82,193 in
expenses for Ally Information and Fducation, $566,312 for the Heat Pump
Program, and $20,909 for Trainino. In Gulf's tax savings docket, staff
recommended the allowance of expenses associated with the street lighting

program and the disallowance of all other expenses in the sales function

i Pl




Docket No. 891345-E1

January 29, 1990

1402E

because these functions were seen as unnecessary or duplicating existing Gu'f
programs. In addition, the company did not request any Sales Expense in fits
last rate case. Staff recommends the allowance of $155,660 of expenses for
the Street and Outdoor Lighting Program and the disallowance of $669,414 in
expenses associated with all other expenses.

3. Customer Service Expenses - $2,596,000 ($2,596,000 System)
(MERTA) Prior to Gulf's 1984 rate case, approximately 50% of the conservation
expenses were recovered through base rates and the balance was recovered
through the ECCR mechanism. In 1984, the Commission ruled that 1001 of the
conservation expenses should be recovered through ECCR. Subsequently, the
Commission denied recovery of certain programs through the ECCR clause and the
company 1s now seeking base rate recovery of these same programs.

The company made adjustments to its benchmark calculation to include
$2,248,000 in the Customer Services area and $348,000 in Other ALG for former
ECCR programs, which were not included in the company's last rate case. The
company did not provide justification for recovering these expenses fin base
rates.

Staff recommends that the Commission deny recovery of these programs
through base rates. The programs appear to duplicate standards already
required by the Department of Community Affairs' building code and information
and services available Trom numerous other sources.

Through 1interrogatories, staff was provided information regarding
“Centsable Contractor Heekends" held at the San Destin Hilton where Guif
entertained contractors. Audit Disclosure No. 31 discusses a Frequent Flyer

Program that allows builders and HVAC contractors to receive awards as an
- 25 <




Docket No. 891345-El
January 29, 1990
1402E

incentive to increase the efficlency and quality of energy saving
technologies. Expenses for these programs were charged to the customer
service functional area and were associated with the Good Cents Program.

These activities go beyond the normal operating functions of a
utility and should not be financed by the ratepayers. Therefore, staff
recommends the disallowance of $2,596,000 ($2,596,000 System) for former ECCR
programs that Guif now wishes to recover through base rates.

4. Lobbying and Other Expenses - $291,373 ($306,550 System) (ROMIG)
The F.E.R.C. Uniform System of Accounts as prescribed by this Commission
contains the following below-the-l1ine expense account for recording lobbying
and other related expenses:

426.4 Expenditures for certain civic, political

This account shall include expenditures for the
purpose of infiuencing public opinion with respect
to the election or appointment of public officials,
referenda, legislation, or ordinances (elther with
respect to the possible adoption of new referenda,
legislation or ordinances or repeai or modification
of existing referenda, legislation or ordinances)
or approval, wmodification, or revocation of
franchises: or for the purpose of influencing the
decisions of public officials, but shall not
include such expenditures which are directly
related to appearances before regulatory or other
governmental bodies in connection with the
reporting utility's existing or proposed operations.

The company in its permanent rate filing included in its Minimum
Filing Requirements, Schedule C-29, Lobbying and Other Political Expenses.
The purpose of the schedule is to provide the Commission with all expenses for
lobbying and related expenses which are included for recovery in Net Operating

Income.

- 26 -




Docket No. B91345-EI
January 29, 1990
1402¢E

The company's response tc this schedule is: “No lobbying and other
political expenses are included in determining Net Operating Income. All are
accounted for “below-the-line.“ (Emphasis added) TYhis same MFR schedule and
response was included in the company's last rate case (Docket No. 840086-E1)
and the recent rate case which was withdrawn by the company (Docket No.
881167-E1).

Based on information recently supplied to staff, the company recorded
above-the-1ine during the interim test year the following expenses: $291,373
($306,550 System) expenses incurred by Mr. Earl Henderson, a registered
lobbyist:; lobbying expenses allocated to Gulf from the Southern Company and
certain other expenses incurred by Mr. Jack Connell. Subsequent to the
interim test year, December, 1989, the company started charging these expenses
below-the-1ine.

After reading the description of expenditures to be recorded in
Account 426.4, as stated above, it would appear that the company is in strict
violation of the Uniform System of Accounts concerning lobbying and other
related expenses. Staff 1s suspect that similar expenses have been
consistently recorded above-the-line in prior years. Staff finds it

disturbing, to say the least, that the company would state in 1ts MFRs that :

“no lobbying and other political expenses are included in determining Net
Operating Income. All are accounted for “below-the-line"." (Emphasis added)

Especially since the company now acknowledges the fact that these lobbying and

other related expenses are now being reccrded below-the-line.

= 2P




Docket No. 891345-&tI
January 29, 1990
1402E

Since these expenses were recorded above-the-iine during the interim

test year, it would be appropriate to reduce interim test year expenses by

$291,373 ($306,550 System).

This area of expense will be fully examined in the company's

permanent rate case to determine the proper amount to be recorded

below-the-1ine.

- 28 -




Docket No. 891345-EI

January 29, 1990

1402E

ISSUE 13: What is the appropriate amount of Depreciation and Amortization
Expense for the interim test year?

RECOMMENDATION: The appropriate amount of depreciation expense is $3.063,000,
which includes an adjustment reducing expenses $150,000 related to the
acquisition of Plant Scherer. (MERTA, REVELL)

STAFF_ANALYSIS: Staff recommended under Issues 3 and 4 that adjustments be
made to the company's acquisition of Plant Scherer. The effect of these

adjustments 1s to reduce exp.nses $150,000 ($533,000 System).

- 29 -




Docket No. 891345-E1
January 29, 1990
1402E

ISSUE 14: What is the appropriate amount of current income tax expense for
the interim test year?

RECOMMENDATION: The amount of current fincome tax expense is $17,628,000.
(BRAND)

STAFF_ANALYSIS: After making adjustments to O8M expense, depreciation income
taxes should be Increased $2,067,000. The effect on the interest
synchronization adjustment due to average rate base adjustment reduces income

taxes $542,000.




Docket No. 891345-EI

January 29, 1990

1402E

ISSUE 15: What is the appropriate amount of Net Operating Income for the
determination of interim revenue requirements?

RECOMMENDATION: As shown on Schedule 1, page 2, the appropriate amount of
N.O.I. after adjustments is $64,051,000. (ROMIG}

STAFF _ANALYSIS: After making the adjustment to O&M expenses, depreciation and
income taxes, the jurisdictional amount of N.O.I. is $64,051,000.

P e




Docket No. 891345-El
January 29, 1990
1402E

ISSUE 16: Should the company's petition, under Section 366.071, F.S., for
$22.847,000 in interim increase in rates and charges be approved?
RECOMMENDATION: No. An interim increase of $7,207,000 should be grantecd as
shown on Schedule 4. (ROMIG)

STAFF_ANALYSIS: Concurrent with its petition for $26,295.000 in permanent
rate relief, Guif also filed a petition for an interim increase in rates and
charges under Section 366.071, F.S., in the amount of $22,847,000.

The company's request for rate relief {is based primarily on the
recent commitment of additional generating capacity to territorial service
(Plants Daniel and Scherer). This additional capacity was committed to
territorial service July 1, 1988 through February 1, 1989. The interim rate
relief was based on a year end rate base using a 13.00% return on equity, the
same return on equity as utilized in its request for permanent relief. In
strict compliance with Section 366.071, F.S5., the fioor of the last authorized
return of 14.50% would be used. As an alternative, the company filed with its
petition for interim relief, four alternative calculations: 1) year-end and
average rate base using a 13.00% and 14.60% return on equity. The finterim
rate relief related to each is as follows: VYear-end and average rate base
using 13.001, 1s $22,847,000 and $25,805,000, respectively and year-end and
average using 14.60% 1s $15,035,000 and $17,607,000, respectively. However,
the company has essentially stipulated to the use of 13.00%, a more reasonable
return based on current conditions and recent Commission decisions. This
request should be granted. If the Commission accepts the wuse of a 13.00%
return on equity, this leaves the decision of whether to base the interim

relief on a year-end or average rate basc.
- 32 -




Docket No. 891345-E1
January 29, 1990
1402E
Staff recommended interim increase of $7,207,000 is bascd on the use
of an average rate base as discussed in Issue 2 and reflected in Appendix B.

If the Commission deems it appropriate to use a year-end rate base, then the

appropriate amount of interim relief is $13,832,000 as reflected in Appendix A.

- 33 -




Docket No. B91345-El
January 29, 1990
1402E

ISSUE 17: If an increase is granted, how shouid it be spread among rate
classes and collected within rate classes?
RECOMMENDATION: Because of Rule 25-6.0435(2)(a), staff recommends that any
interim increase be spread among the rate classes on 2 uniform percentage of
base rate revenues. The increase should be collected within each class by
increasing all base rate charges and credits (customer, demand, non-fuel KKH
charges, etc.) by the uniform percentage. (MEETER)
STAFF _ANALYSIS: Gulf Power has petitioned the Commission for an interim
increase pursuant to s. 366.071, F.S. Rule 25-6.0435, F.A.C., which requires
that an interim increase pursuant to s. 366.071, F.S., be spread among all
rate classes on a uniform percentage of base revenues. Gulf has requested
that the interim increase be allocated in a manncr that moves class rate of
return indices closer to parity, except that no class should receive a
decrease. Their position is that an allocation to classes on a uniform
percentage of base revenues

would be fneguitable in the present case, Decause,

under the proposal for permanent relfef, certain rate

classes have been designated to receive either no

increase or a decrease in base rates in order to

achieve the goal of moving class rate of return

indices closer to the system average. If an interim

increase were spread across the board, the rate of

return indices for these rate classe. would remain at

their present levels.

. the company believel[s] that giving any increase to

the classes not slated for an increase in the reauest

for permanent relief would be unduly discriminatory

because these rate classes have rates of return which

are too high on a relative basis, when compared (o the
other rate classes.

- 34 -




Docket No. B91345-El
January 29, 1990
1402E

Gulf's Petition at page 3 of Section IIId, Volume 1, Petition and Request for
Interim Increase in Rates and Charges.

Staff agrees with Gulf's position but believes that to be in
compliance with Rule 25-6.0435, F.A.C., the increase must be spread on a
uniform percentage of base revenues to all classes. All fnterim increases fin
the past have been allocated in this manner.

Staff and the company agree that the fincrease should be co'lected
within each class by increasing the test year base rate charges and credits
(customer, demand, non-fuel charges, etc.) by the same percentage increase.
This is consistent with the method used for determining finterim increases in
recent electric rate cases with the exception of the last two TECO rate cases
(Dockets Nos. 830012-EU and B850050-EI). In Docket No. B830012-tU, the
Commission voted to collect the interim increase within each rate class on
only the non-fuel energy (KWH) charge while in Docket No. B850050-E1 it was
collected within rate classes by fncreasing all base charges except the
customer charge by a uniform percentage.

Increasing all base charges by the same percentage is preferable
because it results in no change in rate structure and all customers experience
the same percentage increase in their base rate bilis. Furthermore, staff
believes that Rule 25-6.0435, F.A.C., requires all base rates of a class be
increased by the same percentage for an finterim increase. The recommended
increase of $7,207,000 results in a uniform percentage increase of 3.05%

($7,207,000 divided by $236,299,000).

- 35 -




Docket No. 891345-EI1
January 29, 1990
1402E

Appendix A: Calculation of revenue requirement and rates using a September
30. 1989 year-end rate base as requested by Gulf Power Company.

To calculate the interim revenue requirements using yesr-end rate
base as requested by Gulf. No adjustments were made to N.O.I. to reflect the
year-end level of revenues and expenses. Staff, however, made adjustments to
year-end rate base and N.O.I. consistent with those made in calculating
average rate base and N.0.I. Rate base adjustments made in Issues 5, 7, and B
were not made since the company booked these adjustments during the interim
test year and are reflected in their year-end per book amounts.

Attached are the spreadsheets detailing our calculation of year-end

interim revenue requirements at September 30, 1389 of $13,832,000.

- 36 -




_ls-

GPCYEDS?
22-Jan-90

PLANT IN SERVICE
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

MET PLANT IN SERVICE
CONSTRUCTIOX WORK IN PROGRESS
PROPERTY MELD FOR FUTURE USE

MET UTILITY PLANT
WORKING CAPITAL

TOTAL RATE B2SE

OPERATING REVEWUES

OPERATING EXPENSES:

O8m - OTHER

O8N - INTERCHANGE
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION
AMORT. OF INVESTRENT CREDIT
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

INCOME TANES-CURRENTLY PAYASBLE
DEFERRED INCOME TAXES - NET
INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT - NET

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

HET OPERATING INCOME

ACHIEVED RATE OF RETURN

GULF POWER COMPANY SCHEDULE 1
DOCKET WO. B?1345-El Page 1 of 3
SEPTEMBER 1989 TEST YEAR INTERIM
YEAR END RATE BASE
(000)
S8 2) 3 %) 5) 3 (7 &) T
ADJUSTED  PLANT SCMERER  SCS BONIFAY &  ACCUMULATED FUEL
JURIS. AS ACOUISITION BUILDING  GRACEVILLE OEPRECIATION  AFUDC INVENTORY TOTAL ADJUSTED
FILED  ADJUSTMENT CANCELLATION  OFFICES ERRORS  OVERACCRUAL GENERIC LEVEL ADJUSTMENTS  TOTAL
31,239,451 (34,422) 0 (843) 0 80 (34,465) $1,234,986
(627,402) 374 5 I (427,023)
812,049 (4,048) 0 (38) 0 0 (4,086) 807,963
8,816 0 8,816
3,610 0 3,610
0 0
0 0
824,475 (4,048) 0 38) 0 0 (4,08¢) 820,389
78,232 0 (5,628) (5,628) 72,604
$902, 707 (34,048) 0 (438) 10 $0 (35, 628) (39,714) 3892993
$243,500 S0 $243,500
11,33 0 111,32
(3,907) 0 (3,907)
43,213 (150) (1503 43,063
(1,7%1) 0 (1,741)
18,426 0 18,426
15,444 5 56 15,500
0 0 0
0 0 0
182,758 (54) 0 0 0 0 0 ) 182, 664
360, 742 94 $0 0 0 $0 0 o $40, 836
6.73% 0.08% 6.81%



- Bs -

GPCYESS?
22-Jan-90

PLANT iN SERVICE
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

HET PLANT IN SERVICE
CONSTRUCTION WORK 1N PROGRESS
PROPERTY MELD FOR FUTURE USE

MNET UTILITY PLANT
WORKING CAPITAL

TOTAL RATE BASE

OPERATING REVENUES

CPERATING EXPENSES:

O™ - OTWER

Ofm - INTERCMANGE
DEPRECIATION L AMORTIZATION
AMORT. Of INVESTMENT CREDIT
TAKES OTHER THAN |NCOME
INCOME TAVES-CURRENTLY PAYABLE
DEFERRED IMCOME TAXES - NET
INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT - NET

TOTAL OPERATIKG EXPENSES

NET OPERATING INCOME

ACNIEVED RATE OF RETURN

)
ADJUSTED
TOTAL FROM
PAGE 1
$1,234,986
(427,023)
807,963
8,816
3,610

(1

TRANSM]SS1OM
RENTALS

GULF POMER COMPANY
DOCKET MO. 891345-€1
SEPTEMBER 1989 TEST YEAR
YEAR EMD RATE BASE

(000)
\12) (13 (14)
INTEREST
CUSTOMER RECOMCIL-
SERVICES SALES IATICN
EIERIWNEER == =
(2,598) (669)
977 252 (1,208)
1,619) (417) (1,20¢)
$1,679 8417 $1,206

SCHEDULE 1

Page 2 of 3

INTERIM

(18)

ADJUSTED
TOTAL

rrraresenm

$1,234,906
(427,023)

807,963

8,216

3,610

0

7.3



-65_

COoLUMN

3

%)

(5

(6)

(7)

(10)

an

(1g)

(RB 3]

(G L]

GULF POMER CONPANY SCHEDULE 1

DOCKET NO. 891345-E1 Page 3 of 3

YEAR END RATE BASE INTERIM
EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMENTS

.................. P

NO.

- THIS ADJUSTMENT REMOVES THE PLANT SCHERER UNIT 3 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT (86,937,131;
A/D $6T1,515) AND THE ACOUISITION ADJUSTMENT FOR COMMOM FACILITIES (S8,480,507;
A/D 671,515) FROM RATE BASE AND TNE RELATED AMORTIZATION FROM THE INCOME STATEMENT.
THE ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS AND AMORTIZATION MAVE NOT BEEN APPROVED BY TNE COMMISSION.

THIS ADJUSTMENT WAS NOT NECESSARY SINCE THE COMPANY MADE THE ADJUSTMENT REMOVING THE
SCS CANCELLED BUILDING FROM PLANT-IN-SERVICE PRIOR TO THEIR SEPTEMSER 30. 1990 YEAR EMD.

- TRIS ADJUSTMENT REMOVES THE UNMJUSTIFIED EXCESS COST OF TEESE BUILDINGS THAT WAS
DISALLOUED IN GULF’'S LAST RATE CASE.

- THIS ADJUSTMENT MAS NOT NECESSARY SINCE TRE COMPANY MADE THE ADJUSTHENT TO INCREASE
DEPRECIATION PRIOR TO THEIR SEPTEMBER 30, 1990 YEAR END.

THIS ADJUSTMENT WAS MOT WECESSARY SINCE THE COMPANY MADE THE ADJUSTMENT REMOVING
THE OVERACCRUAL OF AFUDC PRIOR TO THEIR SEPTEMBER 30. 1990 YEAR EMND.

- THIS ADJUSTWENT REDUCES THE FUEL INVENTORY B8Y 85,627,682 (86,335,310 SYSTEM) TO
CONFORM WITR THE COMMISSION'S GENERIC FUEL INVENWTORY POLICY.
MOl ADJUSTMENTS

- THIS ADJUSTMENT REMOVES FROM OEM EXPENSES LOBBYING EXPENSES IMPROPERLY CRARGED
ABOVE-THE-LINE.

- THIS ADJUSTMENT REDUCES ORM EXPENSES FOR PREVIOUSLY DISALLOVED TRANSMISSION LINE
RENTALS ASSOCIATED WITH PLAMT DAMIEL AMD TRANSHMISSION LINE RENTALS FOR PLAMY
SMERER TMAT WERE WOT JUSTIFIED BY THE COMPANY.

- THIS ADJUSTMENT REMOVES FROM OBM EXPENSES FORMER ECCR PROGRAMS NOT JUSTIFIED BY
THE COMPANY FOR RECOVERY IN BASE RATES.

- TRiS ADJUSTMENT REMOVES FROM ORM EXPENSES SALES EXPENSES WMICH WERE SEEN AS
UMNECESSARY OR WMICM DUPLICATE EXISTING GULF PROGRAMS.

- THIS ADJUSTHENT IS SIMPLY A MATHEMATICAL CALCULATION BASED ON THE CRANGES [N TRE
CAPITAL STRUCTURE AS A RESULT OF THE RATE BASE AND CAPITAL STRUCTURE RECOMCILIATION.



- Ob -

Gul ¥ Power Company
Docket Mo, 891345-E1

Gulf Power Company

Year End Capital Structure

Interim Rate Relief

Test Year Ending 9/30/89

Steff Position

Schedule 2

RN RN I ST S IS T ST ER T ATE RN T SETEESETER TR RN T EETEENENYEREER
Non- Less: Pro Non- Pro
Direct utility Unit Rata Juris- Adjusted Utility Rata
Total Adjust-  Adjust-  Power Adjust System dictional Capital Adjust- Adjust- Staff Cost Wtd.
Capital Components Per Books ments ments Sales ments Adjusted Factor Structure ments ments Adjusted Ratio Rete Cost
Long-Term Debt | $490,131 (878,917) S0 (843, 44T)(810,327) $337,440 97.61385% $329,389 80  (83,545) %325,844 36.49% B.70X 3.17X
Short-Term Debt | $0 $0 $0 $0 0 $0 9T.41385% $0 80 $0 $0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Preferred Stock | 868,453 $0 0 ($9,379) (81,760) 857,524 97.41385% 854,151 %0 ($504) €55, 547 4.22X 7.80% 0.49%
Common Lquity | $373,570 (823,771)(B14,502) (841,542) (%8,722) $285,013 97.81385% $278,212 $0 (82,994) $275,218 30.82%13.00% 4£.01%
Customer Deposits| $15,728 0 $0 0 ($467) 815,261 100,00000% 815,261 30 ($164) 815,097 1.65% 7.55X 0.1%%
Deferred Taxes | 8204, 125 $0 S0 ($12,662) ($5,68%5) $185,778 97.61385X $181,345 S0 ($1,951) 179,393 20.09% 0.00%X 0.00%
1TCs - Zero Tost | $961 &0 80 0 ($29) $934 97.41385) 912 £0 ($10) $902 0.10%X 0.00% 0.00%
iTCs - wtd. Cost | 849,728 $0 0 (35,979) (31,299) B42,450 97.61385% S41,437 30 ($4646) 340,991 4. 59UVC.A3X 0.48%
$1,202,908 ($102,688)(814,502)(8133,029)(328,289) $924 400 $902,707 $0  (39,714) $892,993 100.0% 8.27x
NSNS EEEE NN EE NN RN SE SN T TS E TN E TR RN ErEETESREERER I EETEEEENETENAEETNEEN L = t |

Calculation of JDIC Rate

Adjusted
Capital Components  Amount Ratio
Common Equity | $278,212 41,92
Preferred Stock | 354,15 Y. 9
Long-Term Debt 3329 389 9. 43X
641, 752 100, 002

Cost wrd
Rate Cost
13.00% 5.453%
7.80% 0.66%
5.70% &322

10433

e R IEIEEFEEINSEEEEE I RNES RS ENEAF R IFTECNEIETFERERNEEETY




- I' -

GULF POWER COMPANY SCHEDULE 4
DOCKET MO. B81167-E1 INTERIM
SEPTENBER 1989 TEST YEAR
YEAR END RATE BASE

N L T

1 2
YEAR END YEAR END
AS FILED STAFF
PER COMPANY ADJUSTED
JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTED RATE BASE 902,707 $892,993
REQUIRED RATE OF RETURN 8.28x 8.2
REQUIRED NET OPERATING INCOME 74, 744 73,851
JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTED NOI 60,742 65,374
MOl DEFICIENCY/(EXCESS) 14,002 8,477
NOl MULTIPLIER 1.6316%9 1.631699
REVENUE DEFICIENCY/(EXCESS) 822,847 313,80
EREETEET FETERFER
REQUIRED RETURN ON EQUITY 13.00% 13.00%
E=EEs L = b
ACHIEVED RATE OF RETURN 6.73% 7.3



Docket No. B91345-EI
January 29, 1990
1402E

Appendix B: Calculation of revenue requirement wsing a September 30. 1989
dayerage [atg bnsg.

Attached are the schedules detailing our calculation of revenue

requirement using an average rate base.

- 42 -




-Ev-

GPCAVRERY

GULF POWER COMPANY SCHEDULE 1
22-Jen-90 DOCKET NO. B91345-El Pege 1 of 3
SEPTEMBER 1989 TEST YEAR INTERIN
13 MONTH AVERAGE RATE BASE
(000>
(1) (2) 3 (&) (3) (6) (7N (3 (9
ADJUSTED  PLANT SCHERER sCS BOMIFAY & ACCUMULATED FUEL
JURIS. AS ACQUISITION BUILDING GRACEVILLE DEPRECIATION AFUDC INVENTORY TOTAL ADJUSTED

FILED ADJUSTHENT CANCELLATION OFFICES ERRORS OVERACCRUAL GENERIC LEVEL ADJUSTMENTS TOTAL
FLANT IM SERVICE $1,145, 119 (%4,422) (8208) ($43) (322) (84,695) 81,140,424
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (395,093) 298 5 (26) 277 (39¢,816)
WET PLANT IN SERVICE 750,026 (4,126) (208) (38) (28) 22y (4,418) T&S,608
COMSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS 11,879 0 11,97
PROPERTY MELD FOR FUTURE USE 3,306 0 3,306
0 0
0 0
NET UTILITY PLANT 765,311 (4,124) (208) (38) (26) (22) (4,418) 760,893
VORKING CAPITAL 73,643 (5,628) (5,628) 68,018
TOTAL RATE BASE $838, 954 (34,124) (3208) (338) {$26) (322) (85,628) (310,048) , 908
nES® = == ETSTTENEED L 22 o2 2
OPERATING REVENUES $243,500 30 $243,500

OPERAT IMG EXPENSES:

OdM - OTHER 11,323 0 1M,38
OfM - INTERCMANGE (3,907 0 (3,907
DEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION 43,213 (150) €150) 43,063
AMORTY. OF INVESTMENT CREDIT (1,7e1) 0 (1,741)
TAXES OTMER THAM IMCOME 18,428 0 18,426
INCOME TAXES-CURRENTLY PAYABLE 16,103 56 56 16,159
DEFERRED IMCOME TAXES - NWET 0 0 0
INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT - NET 0 0 0
TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES 143,417 (96) 0 0 0 0 0 (94) 183,323
MET OPERATING |NCOME 460,083 194 $0 $0 $0 $0 30 9% 80,177
SERERER PEFIEEN EEDERER IEEREEN SRS CEES sETEEEE FIEEEEER EEERDER ETES rEs
ACMIEVED RATE OF RETURN 7.16% 0.10% 7.26%

sEsmmey




2

GPCAVDE?
22-Jan-90

PLANT IN SERVICE
ACOMULATED DEPRECIATION

NET PLANT [N SERVICE
CONSTRUCTIOsf WORK IN PROGRESS
PROPERTY NELD FOR FUTURE USE

NET UTILITY PLANT
VORKING CAPITAL

TOTAL RATE BASE

OPERATING REVEMULS

OPERATING EXPENSES:

Obn - OTHER

OfN - INTERCHANGE
CEPRECIATION & AMORTIZATION
ARORT, OF INVESTMENT CREDIT
TAXES OTHER THAN [NCOME

INCOME TAXES-CURRENTLY PAYABLE
CEFERRED INCOME TAXES - KET
INVESTMENT TAX CREDIT - RET

TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

KET OPERATING INOOME

ACHIEVED RATE OF RETURN

GULF POWER COMPANY SCHEDULE 1
DOCKET MNO. B91345-E1 Page 2 of 3
SEPTEMBER 1989 TEST YEAR INTERIN
13 MONTH AVERAGE RATE BASE
(000)
(" (10 (11 (12) 453 (14) (15 (18) “un (18)
ADJUSTED IMTEREST
TOTAL FROM LOBRYING TRANSMISSION  CUSTOMER RECONCIL- TOTAL ADJUSTED
PAGE 1 EXPENSE RENTALS SERVICES SALES 1ATION ADJUSTHENTS TOTAL
$1,140,424 SO 81,140,424
(394,818) 0 (394,818)
745,608 1] 745,608
11,979 0 11,979
3,306 0 3,306
0 0 0
0 0 0
760,893 0 760,893
68,015 0 68,018
$828,908 $0 828,908
$243,500 s0 $243,500
MM, x3 (291) (1,787) (2,598 (669) 5,33 105,980
(3,907 0 (3,907
43,083 0 43,063
(1,741) 0 (1,761)
18,426 0 18,426
16,159 110 672 oT7 252 (342) 1,469 17,628
0 0 0
0 0 0
183,523 (181) (1,11%) (1,619 (417 (542) (3,874) 179,649
240,177 8181 81,115 81,619 8417 542 83,874 884,051
- - EEETSAD sEETIed sEmmEER TaIEESSS TETANEN sSsgTTER
7.26% 0.47% 7.73%
STeREwEe TESTEEN ESEETEER




-sv—

(85}

)

(&3]

%)

(%]

(113}

11y -

(12) -

3 -

(14) -

CULF POWER COMPANY SCHEDULE 1

DOCKET WO. B91345-E1l Page 3 of 3
13 WONTM AVERAGE RATE BASE INTERIN
EXPLANATION OF ADJUSTMEWTS

- THIS ADJUSTMENT REMOVES THE PLANT SCNERER UMIT 3 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT ($6,937,131;
A/D $671,515) ARD THE ACCUISITION ADJUSTMENT FOR COMMOM FACILITIES (88,480,507;
A/D 671,515) FROM RATE BASE AMD THE RELATED AMORTIZATION FROM THE [NCOME STATEMENT,
THE ACOUISITION ADJUSTMENTS AND AMORTIZATION RAVE MOT BEEN APPROVED BY THE COMMISSION,

- THIS ADJUSTMENT REMOVES FROM RATE BASE THE COST OF A SOUTNERN COMPANY SERVICES
SUILDING CANCELLED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

- THIS ADJUSTMENT REMOVES TRE UNJUSTIFIED EXCESS COST OF THESE BUILDINGS THAT uwas
DISALLOVED IN GULF'S LAST RATE CASE.

- THIS ADJUSTMENT INCREASES ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION TO CORRECY ERRCRS Ik
DEPRECIATION ON TWO RAJOR PROJECTS.

= THIS ADJUSTMENT REMOVES FROM PLANT-IN-SERVICE AFUDC INPROPERLY CAPITALIZED BEY(QSD
THE IN-SERVICE DATE OF THE CRIST UAREROUSE AND NAVAL AIR STATION SUBSTATION UPGCRADE.

- THIS ADJUSTMENT REDUCES THE FUEL INVENTORY BY 33,627,682 (86,335,310 SYSTEM) TO
CONFORM WITH TRE COMMISSION'S GENERIC FUEL INVENTORY POLICY.

NO! ADJUSTHENTS

- THIS ADJUSTMENT REMOVES FRUM ORM EXPENSES LOBBYING EXPENSES !MPROPERLY CMARGED
ABOVE-THE-LINE.

THIS ADJUSTMENT REDUCES (&M EXPENSES FOR PREVIOUSLY DISALLOMED TRANSHMISSION LINE
RENTALS ASSOCIATED WITH PLANT DANIEL AND TRANSMISSION LIME RENT/LS FOR PLANT
SHERER TMAT WERE NOT JUSTIFIED BY TME COMPANY.

TNIS ADJUSTMENT REMOVES FROM OLM EXPENSES FORMER ECCR PROGRAMS NOT JUSTIFIED BY
THE COMPANY FOR RECOVERY IN BASE RATES.

THIS ADJUSTMENT REMOVES FROM O4M EXPENSES SALES EXPENSES WMICN WERE SFEN AS
UNNECESSARY OR WNICH DUPLICATE EXISTING GULF PROGRAMS.

THIS ADJUSTMEKT IS SIMPLY A MATHEMATICAL CALCULATION BASED ON THE CHARGES [N THE
CAPITAL STRUCTURE AS A RESULT OF THE RATE BASE AMD CAPITAL STRUCTURE RECOMCILIATION.




_gp_

Schedule 2
Gulf Power Lompary
Docket No. B91345-El
Gult Power Compary
13-Konth Averege Capital Structure
Interim Rete Relief
Test Year Ending 9/30/89
Staff Position
NI T T N T AT I Y TR E R E RS T SRR SRR NEY FTEEW == EEEES SEESEnnS = -
Hon- Less Pro Kon- Pro
Direct utitity unit Rate Juris- Adjusted Utility Rata
Total Adjust- Adjust-  Power Adjust System dictiona. Cepital Adjust- Adjust- Steff Cost Wtd.
Capital Compoments Per Books menits ments Sales ments Adjusted Fector Structure ments ments Adjusted Rstio Rate Cost
Long-Term Debt | 5496 B51 (882,154) $0  ($81,522)(812,242) $320,933 07.588461% $£313,194 $0  (83,750) $309, 444 37.3%1 B.59% 3.21X
Short-Term Debt | $1,118 0 $0 %0 (S41) $1,07¢ 97.58861% 31,048 80 ($13) $1,036 0.12%10.29% 0.01X
preferred Stock | 869,028 $0 80 ($13,387) (82,044) $53,597 9¢7.58881% 852,304 $0 (8426) 851,678 &.23% 7.42% 0.48%
Cosmon Equity | $357,B54 (819,434)(14,8B58) (852,590) (99,958) 3261,016 97.58881X 8254,722 $0  (83,050) £251,671 30.36X13.00% 3.95X%
Customer Deposits| $15,548 $0 $0 0 ($571)  $14,975 100.00000% $14,975 $0 (3179) 814,795 1.78X T.68% 0.74X%
Deferred Taxes | $200,428 (827,244) $0 80 (%4,343) $164,821 07.58851X $142,798 80 (81,949) $160,849 19.40% 0.00% 0.00%
1TCes - 2erc Cost | $1,033 $0 30 $0 (838) $995 97.58881% 7N 30 ($12) $959 0.12X 0.00% 0.00%
17Cs - wtd., Cost | 850,762 $0 $0  (59,338) (31,522) 839,904 97.58841% 438,942 $0 (S464) S$38, 475 4.64%10.32% 0.48%
$1,192,617 (3128,832)(314,658)(8156,835)(832,778) 859,314 $438, 954 $0  ($10,046) $828,%08 100.0% 8.26%

PR EEEE NS EEESNEE - RN S NRER sesEseEEw

Calculmtion of JOIC Rate

e EArrECEEN SN rFEEES SIS TCCEANEEISEENET STEE

Adjusted Cost wtd.

Ceaital “omponents Amount Ratio Rate Cost
Common Eoultly $256, 727 .o 13.00% 5 T4x
Freferread Stoce | $52, 304 B &3 T.62% 0 ALY
wg-Term Debt £113 194 50.50% B.50% L 3Lk
00, 0oy 0.32%

4620, 220

BTN RN FE S E NN EE N FEEE T FFE T SO C T INE I rE R P RECE P SN ETFENSRETRENE




sa%  asswessss  Sesssmass messssass

. 2 : (e} 5, 1Y i

:S &l

1w (og) (FT 4] ]

[ 4] ©i'n (7%, 1} [§73%]

8% 0oe" ¥ wsster om's

aas'm ss'n) (et o

0782 [ W't eIl L5

LB P &b o wie

¥ 114 Nt

U 820" (VI PSS

ol [

(9558 [ rT 7t LT

i il oyl

[T aY us e

e'oR we'n [T Wi

" j¥34 [

Eo,u
G~.ﬂ e 0012 =
E4:% v

:&

LI o' 900128 »8 3
(00a? (0001 1000) t000)
ieioy Y 195043 7 el 1y

1930 L ] 18y posg

&t .c | by

[ Wl

L

']
Ly U]

1

(ara’m) {%271) 120t ({133
(95 0) [ 0 e’y
({13 Y] 'y W't toas)
wa' Tas s Py o'y
st qEeen cemesmR i presons
wi's "'y 404754 we'e
13 M9 ge'e LN wui'y

026°1
o825 i ] 601 vea'r
0495 L D& "1 [ 4
eLc "'y Fis ) (771
[+3]
LI ni'y 1581 esi's
£ ot b4} 31
w500 9E0°0 ]
08" wua'e [ Vi) 182°%
wi'is o 3 93 o E.u..
(eoa) (000) “t600) .88
9 jaisg L B TR TR =)
-0 | B FE 18 h] 1930

WO AOMNS A8 IONVIEVA EVeaOndS W 7 0
13-6vi168 "G2 131004

LNYSO0) B30 VD

nhnﬂ-

sasv s

'y

e
(%ef)

.nu. .

[{ 18] @)
] °

Lt 113 )
e
L] ]
%'\ w
Wl e
L o
T8 TR
829’y 1]
[+ 1]
] 1]
0201 "

..................

[T Nt AL

g _—:

LT R A P T
‘dE ) WED) Reie) samOy jiun
L P = YL REY

weikAy gy
L E A IRA R R

L b ]
WI0 Peisnipy enidy ) sadu]

Sludmisn(py W30 108

LAY samag Cang | |8y
A3esyg VR WED JENIIY @y MR

ERIBAS.samyg CaNg § 180
139410 $80) VaEENRAQ W; AN

Tl By uRs,
PRIEIOERY | Je Il T g

e lSAy . RRERAE NP0 @201V

) 1401 Ve Punockes) 5978 - YEOL

1) sew0dj Y Ay 1S g
o) paisnfpy FwE wI0 Y04

waley sseg o)
sy wwJloly §30] Heesog

13-9100v8 188209
"IpY paiR|ay jajueg WALy PPV

B LBAS - JamOy
Pestydang 3 5333 10y 1384410
HEa1 W90 AN Y YESL

-1é3 1enge oy Cipw

...:a_.!.. sl 40 Gn-andy
IO PanS | 1Y Jh4d W8l PRI PY
!-u L 101 )
4 h__

1o oi.-i n
jusei e py :_N.lv:

B3 ndy - danog
Pesaylang § E233 'pany 13840

SRAT WB0 PRROLIY I54d YESL

.




i
L
@

1

Total
Year Customers
1984 239,956
1985 253,135
1985 263,648
1987 271,448
1988 277,883

Sept 12 KTD 1589 282,408

1984 ACTUAL
1984 PROJECTED
DIFFERENCE

GULF POWER COMPANY
DOCKET NO. B91345-E1l

COMPOUND WULTIPLIERS

Cospound Pl
X Increase multiplier Amount X Increase
1.00000 1.C39335
5.492% 1.054%2 1.076250 3.552%
4.152% 1.09873 1.096017 1.920%
2.959% 1.13124 1.137084 3.662%
2.37% 1.15806 1.183500 §.082%
1.628% 1.17692 1.226500 3.633%

* )y b

SCHEDULE 3
Page 2 of 3
Compound Inflatfon and Growth
wultiplier Multiplier
1.00000 1.0000
1.03552 1.0924
1.05540 1.15%¢
1.09405 1.2376
1.13871 1.3187
1.18008 1.3889

TRUE - '™ OF BASE YEAR MULTIPLIERS (1979 - 1084), PROJECTED TO ACTUAL®

L L T

1.23006

® 1984 ACTUAL CPI WAS 4.3% AND CUSTOMER GROWTH WAS 5.503X.
1984 PROJECTED ASSUMES CP! WAS 4.3X AND CUSTOMER GROVTH WAS 3.31X.

1.4316 1.7610
1.4316 1.7262
0.1000 0.0342




-6,-

GULF POMER COMPANY

T rp b

DOCKET NO. B91345-E! SCHEDULE 3
1989 O L M BENCHMARK VARIANCE 8Y FUNCTION (SYSTEM) Page 3 of 3
Steam Nuclear Other Other Power Trans- Customer Cus tomer Admin. &
lesue Production Product!on Procuction  Supply mission pistribution Accounts Service Sales General Total
(000) (000) (000} {000) (000) (000) (000) (000) (000) (000) (000)
1 Transmission Line Rentals (2,011 (2,011
2 Seles (869) (669)
3  Customer Service (2,59) (2,598)
4 Lobby'ng Expenses (307 (307)
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
1}
]
0
0
1]
TOTAL SYSTEW 0 i} 0 C (2,011) 0 o (2,596) (659) (307 (5,583)
ETENENERT REERRTWENT ENETL DY ETRREREES FENREwREER suESRReaN ERESNRERS snEasasEn SSEEFOEER SRSEREEer sszsceEAd




-og-

JURISDICTIOHAL ADJUSTED RATE BASE
REQUIRED RATE OF RETURN

REQUIRED WET OPERATING INCOME
JURISDICTIONAL ADJUSTED MOl

NO1 DEFICIENCY/(EXCESS)
®Ol MULTIPLIER

REVENUE DEFICIEMCY/(EXCESS)

REQUIRED RETURN ON EQUITY

ACHIEVED RATE OF RETURN

CULF POWER COMPANY SCNEDIRLE &
DOCKET MO. 831167-El INTERIN
SEPTEMBER 1989 TEST YEAR
13 MONTH AVERAGE RATE BASE

ssmsssssssesmssasanmE.n .

H
AVERAGE
PER
COMPARY

sassmsmssan

(2)

AVERAGE

STAFF

ADJUSTED

sEmsemssmame

$838,954 $828,908

8.26% 8.26%
Teme ea,ue
60,083 64,051
T e
1.631659 1.631699
s15,05 87,207

13.00% 13.00%
TEEES FETER
T.16% 7.1
sEERe TETER

»
-
-

®




	9-23-16 No.-3081
	9-23-16 No.-3082
	9-23-16 No.-3083
	9-23-16 No.-3084
	9-23-16 No.-3085
	9-23-16 No.-3086
	9-23-16 No.-3087
	9-23-16 No.-3088
	9-23-16 No.-3089
	9-23-16 No.-3090
	9-23-16 No.-3091
	9-23-16 No.-3092
	9-23-16 No.-3093
	9-23-16 No.-3094
	9-23-16 No.-3095
	9-23-16 No.-3096
	9-23-16 No.-3097
	9-23-16 No.-3098
	9-23-16 No.-3099
	9-23-16 No.-3100
	9-23-16 No.-3101
	9-23-16 No.-3102
	9-23-16 No.-3103
	9-23-16 No.-3104
	9-23-16 No.-3105
	9-23-16 No.-3106
	9-23-16 No.-3107
	9-23-16 No.-3108
	9-23-16 No.-3109
	9-23-16 No.-3110
	9-23-16 No.-3111
	9-23-16 No.-3112
	9-23-16 No.-3113
	9-23-16 No.-3114
	9-23-16 No.-3115
	9-23-16 No.-3116
	9-23-16 No.-3117
	9-23-16 No.-3118
	9-23-16 No.-3119
	9-23-16 No.-3120
	9-23-16 No.-3121
	9-23-16 No.-3122
	9-23-16 No.-3123
	9-23-16 No.-3124
	9-23-16 No.-3125
	9-23-16 No.-3126
	9-23-16 No.-3127
	9-23-16 No.-3128
	9-23-16 No.-3129
	9-23-16 No.-3130



